



Your complimentary
use period has ended.
Thank you for using
PDF Complete.

[Click Here to upgrade to
Unlimited Pages and Expanded Features](#)

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
THE STATE OF FLORIDA

RICK KOIS,

Appellant,

v.

VERICREST FINANCIAL, INC.,

Appellee.

Case No.: 2D12-

L.T. No.: 2011-CA-00060 WH

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Mark P. Stopa, Esquire
FBN: 550507
STOPA LAW FIRM
2202 N. Westshore Blvd.
Suite 200
Tampa, FL 33607
(727) 851-9551
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED WHEN IT VACATED ITS FINAL ORDER DISMISSING THIS CASE	6
A. <u>The lower court erred by sua sponte vacating its Order of Dismissal without notice, without a hearing, and without evidence.</u>	7
B. <u>Judge Hunter was not authorized to vacate a final Order dismissing this case entered by Judge Brown.</u>	10
C. <u>The lower court erred by vacating the dismissal because even if “local counsel” was “tied up,” actions by anyone who is not counsel of record are a nullity.</u>	12
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Drdek v. Drdek,</u> 79 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	10
<u>Groover v. Walker,</u> 88 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1956).....	10, 11
<u>Leach v. Salehpour,</u> 19 So. 3d 342 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	6
<u>Moforis v. Moforis,</u> 977 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	8
<u>Pasco County v. Quail Hollow Props.,</u> 693 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	13-15
<u>SA-PG Sun City Ctr., LLC v. Kennedy,</u> 79 So. 3d 916 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	9
<u>Shafer v. Shafer,</u> 45 So. 3d 494 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	9
<u>Sneed v. State,</u> 934 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	6
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Williams,</u> 943 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	6
<u>Tampa HCB, LLC v. Bachor,</u> 72 So. 3d 323 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	9
Fla.R.App.Pro. 9.130(a)(5)	3
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.530.....	<i>passim</i>
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.540.....	<i>passim</i>



*Your complimentary
use period has ended.
Thank you for using
PDF Complete.*

[Click Here to upgrade to
Unlimited Pages and Expanded Features](#)

MENT OF THE CASE

Appellee, VERICREST FINANCIAL, INC. (Vericrest) initiated the lower court proceeding by suing Appellant, RICK KOIS (Kois), for mortgage foreclosure. Appendix to Initial Brief, 1. Kois responded with a Motion to Dismiss, which remains outstanding. Appendix to Initial Brief, 2.

As of January 30, 2012, there had been no record activity in this case since July, 2011, when Vericrest's counsel changed.¹ Appendix to Initial Brief, 3. As such, this Court entered its Order Setting Case Management Conference. In that Order, this Court directed the parties to attend a Case Management Conference on April 12, 2012 at 1:30 p.m., warning that "failure to appear will result in dismissal of the case." Appendix to Initial Brief, 4.
